

Case No. 12-17808

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAI‘I, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai‘i, Case No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
Honorable District Judge Helen Gillmor

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITY AND COUNTY OF
HONOLULU, COUNTY OF KAUA‘I, AND COUNTY OF MAUI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
DAN JACKSON - #216091
Special Deputy Corporation Counsel
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, COUNTY OF KAUA‘I, AND COUNTY OF MAUI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICI CURIAE* PER RULE 29(a)(4)(D)-(E)..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Counties do not limit open (or concealed) carry to security guards. 2

 B. The panel majority opinion, if it stands, will jeopardize public safety..... 6

 C. The panel majority erred in applying strict scrutiny. 11

III. CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 12
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	2
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 134-9.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 12
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 5-7.5.....	8
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes § 703-304(5)(b)	14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(D)-(E)	1
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2(c)(2)	15

Other Authorities

State of Haw., Dep’t of the Att’y Gen., Opinion Letter No. 18-1,
Availability of Unconcealed-Carry Licenses (Sept. 11, 2018)..... 3, 4, 6

John J. Donohue, Abhay Aneja & Kyle D. Weber, *Right-to-Carry
Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using
Panel Data, the LASSO, and a State-Level Synthetic Controls
Analysis 4* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No.
23510, 2018) 8

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries 14
